to partially mitigate the effects of potential adverse interest rate movements on financial assets underlying the unsecured
subordinated callable notes. The interest rate derivatives represent the fair value of interest rate swaps effected on a total
of R106 million (2013: R108 million) of fixed interest securities held in the investment portfolio underlining the subordinated
callable note. The interest rate swaps have the effect of swapping a variable interest rate for a fixed interest rate on these
assets to eliminate interest rate risk on assets supporting the bond liability. The derivatives mature on 30 September 2016
and 12 June 2017.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

47

Sensitivity analysis on interest-bearing instruments
General insurance liabilities are not directly sensitive to the level of market interest rates, as they are undiscounted and
contractually non-interest-bearing. Interest-bearing instruments with a fixed rate give rise to fair value interest rate risk,
while interest-bearing instruments with a floating rate give rise to cash flow interest rate risk.

The following table provides an indication of the impact of a 1% change in interest rates on the net income before tax as
well as the net comprehensive income of the group and the company:

 2014  2013
GROUP 1% increase 1% decrease 1% increase 1% decrease
Financial assets – fixed rate R million R million R million R million

Quoted debt securities (63) 67 (70) 76
Unquoted debt securities (17) 17 (5) 6
Short-term money market instruments (2) 2 – –
Derivative instruments (2) 2 (3) 3
Financial assets – variable rate
Cash and cash equivalents 24 (24) 16 (16)
Quoted debt securities 11 (11) 19 (19)
Unquoted debt securities 19 (19) 21 (21)
Short-term money market instruments 9 (9) 8 (8)
Financial liabilities
Debt securities – quoted 23 (24) 31 (32)
Total change in investment income, finance cost
and net fair value movements before tax 2 1 17 (11)

 2014  2013
COMPANY 1% increase 1% decrease 1% increase 1% decrease
Financial assets – fixed rate R million R million R million R million

Quoted debt securities (50) 52 (54) 59
Unquoted debt securities (13) 13 (4) 4
Short-term money market instruments (1) 1 – –
Derivative instruments (3) 3 (3) 3
Financial assets – variable rate
Cash and cash equivalents 13 (13) 8 (8)
Quoted debt securities 11 (11) 12 (12)
Unquoted debt securities 19 (19) 18 (18)
Short-term money market instruments 9 (9) 7 (7)
Financial liabilities
Debt securities – quoted 23 (24) 31 (32)
Total change in investment income, finance cost
and net fair value movements before tax 9 (6) 15 (11)

Included in debt securities are financial assets relating to cell owners and investment contracts. Interest on these
instruments accrues to the cell owners and investment contract holders and therefore does not affect profit before tax.

Currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that Santam will be negatively impacted by changes in the level or volatility of currency
exchange rates relative to the South African rand. The group’s primary foreign currency exposures are to the pound
sterling, euro and the US dollar.

The group incurs exposure to currency risk in two ways:
–  Operational currency risk – by underwriting liabilities in currencies other than the currency of the primary environment